
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 22 Mawrth 2022 

Amser: 
 

2.00 pm 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Paul Lloyd 
 

 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: C Anderson, P M Black, P Downing, W Evans, M H Jones, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P B Smith, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd a/ac T M White 
 
Gwylio ar-lein: https://bit.ly/3tMEFOs 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau 
 

 

3   Eitemau i'w gohirio/tynnu'n ôl.  
 
4   Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad 

a Thref 1990. 
1 - 78 

 
 

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Mawrth, 5 Ebrill 2022 ar 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Mawrth, 15 Mawrth 2022 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923 
 
 

https://bit.ly/3tMEFOs
http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bay Area 

Team Leader 

 

Area 1 

Team Leader 

Andrew Ferguson - 633947 

Area 2 

Team Leader 

Chris Healey - 637424 

 

Castle 

Mayals 

Oystermouth 

St Thomas 

Sketty 

Uplands 

West Cross 

 

Bonymaen 

Clydach 

Cockett 

Cwmbwrla 

Landore 

Llangyfelach 

Llansamlet 

Mawr 

Morriston 

Mynyddbach 

Penderry 

Penllergaer 

Pontarddulais 

Townhill 

 

 

Bishopston 

Dunvant 

Fairwood 

Gorseinon 

Gower 

Gowerton 

Killay North 

Killay South 

Kingsbridge 

Lower Loughor 

Newton 

Penclawdd 

Pennard 

Penyrheol 

Upper Loughor 

 

 

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting. 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
Dinas a Sir Abertawe 

 
Report of the Head of Planning
[...]
. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee – 22nd March 2022 

 
 
 

Contents 
 
 
 

Item App. No. Site Location Officer Rec. 

    

1 2020/0434/FUL The Poplars, Pontlliw, Swansea Approve 

  

Construction of 9 no. new dwellings with 
associated access, garages, parking and open 
space, conversion of The Poplars into 2 no. 
residential units, conversion of stable building 
into 1 no. residential unit, demolition of lodge 
building and associated works 

 

    

2 2021/3008/FUL 
73 St Teilo Street, Pontarddulais, Swansea, SA4 
8SS 

Approve 

  
Change of use from retail (Class A1) to an 
osteopathy clinic (Class D1) 

 

    

 

Page 3



Planning Committee – 22nd March 2022 
 

Item 1  Application Number: 2020/0434/FUL 

 Ward: Llangyfelach - Area 1 

Location: The Poplars , Pontlliw, Swansea 
 

Proposal: Construction of 9 no. new dwellings with associated access, garages, 
parking and open space, conversion of The Poplars into 2 no. residential 
units, conversion of stable building into 1 no. residential unit, demolition 
of lodge building and associated works 
 

Applicant: Garrison Barclay Estates  
 

 
 

 
Background 
 
This application is being reported to Planning Committee as the site exceeds 2Ha and the 
Local Member has called it in and it has hit the committee objection threshold.  
 
The Local Ward member has also requested that a Committee site visit is undertaken but Officers 
do not consider it is essential at this time given the Covid situation. 
 
There is no planning history on the site itself but 11 dwellings were approved subject to a Section 
106
[...]
ies are 

protected under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). It 
makes it an offence to intentionally kill or injure these species. 

 
15 The reptile mitigation strategy shall be implemented as submitted. Should significantly 

different numbers of reptiles or different species be found during the translocation exercise 
than the expected medium populations of grass snakes and slow worms, an amended 
mitigation strategy shall be agreed with the LPA. 

 

 
  

Page 61



Planning Committee – 22nd March 2022 
 

Item 2  Application Number: 2021/3008/FUL 

 Ward: Pontarddulais - Area 1 

Location: 73 St Teilo Street, Pontarddulais, Swansea, SA4 8SS 
 

Proposal: Change of use from retail (Class A1) to an osteopathy clinic (Class D1) 
 

Applicant: Miss Grace Edwards  
 

 
 
 

  

NOT TO SCALE – FOR 

REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and 

database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 100023509 

Page 62



Planning Committee – 22nd March 2022 
 

Item 2 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2021/3008/FUL 

 

Site History 
App Number Proposal Status Decision Date    

LV/85/0138/06 ILLUMIANTED FASCIA 
SIGN AND ILLUMINATED 
PROJECTING SIGN 

APP 14.05.1985 
  

LV/79/0477/06 ILLUMINATED 
PROJECTING BOX SIGN 

REF 18.09.1979 
  

2004/1391 Retention of roller shutter 
on front elevation 

REF 28.09.2004 
   

 

Background 

 

This application is reported to Committee for decision given it is a departure from the 

Swansea Local Development Plan Policy RC9.  

 

Site Location 

 

The application site is located within Pontarddulais District Centre in a secondary retail area rather 

than the primary retail frontages (which is considered to be along the southern side of St Teilo 

Street). The unit is a terraced property that used to be a locksmith (Access to Areas) at ground 

floor and has been vacant for at least six months before the proposed use (Class D1) commenced 

at the start of December 2021. A separate door leads to a flat at first floor.  
[...]
epare your Property for flooding" can be found 

there. The developer can also access advice and information on protection from flooding 

from the ODPM publication 'Preparing for Floods: Interim Guidance for Improving the Flood 

Resistance of Domestic and Small Business Properties' which can be found there. 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990.
	Two Stage Voting
	CONTENTS PAGE - 22ND MARCH 2022
	SCHEDULE - 22ND MARCH 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Mawrth, 22 Mawrth 2022 am 2.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C Anderson P M Black P Downing 
M H Jones W Evans M B Lewis 
R D Lewis P B Smith D W W Thomas 
T M White   
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Matthew Bowyer Prif Beirianydd Telematics 
Ian Davies Rheolwr Datblygu 
Sally-Ann Evans cyfreithiwr arweiniol 
Andrew Ferguson Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): L J Tyler-Lloyd 
 

 
65 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

66 Eitemau i'w gohirio/tynnu'n ôl. 
 
Dim. 
 

67 Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990. 
 
Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas.  
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r ceisiadau cynllunio y cyfeirir atynt isod yn amodol ar 
yr amodau a nodwyd yn yr adroddiad. 
 
(Eitem 1) - Cais Cynllunio 2020/0434/FUL - Adeiladu 9 annedd newydd gyda 
mynediad, garejys, parcio a mannau agored cysylltiedig, addasu The Poplars 
yn 2 uned breswyl, addasu adeilad stabl yn 1 uned breswyl, dymchwel adeilad 
porthdy a gwaith cysylltiedig yn The Poplars, Pontlliw, Abertawe 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 22 Mawrth 2022) 
Parhad 

 

Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 
Anerchodd Luke Grattarola (asiant) y Pwyllgor. 
 
Nid oedd y Cynghorydd D G Sullivan (Aelod Lleol) yn gallu bod yn bresennol, felly 
darllenodd y Cadeirydd ddatganiad ar ei ran yn amlinellu ei bryderon, yn enwedig 
mewn perthynas â thraffig a phroblemau o ran mynediad. 
 
(Eitem 2) - Cais Cynllunio 2021/3008/FUL - Newid defnydd o uned fasnachu 
(Dosbarth A1) i fod yn glinig osteopathi (Dosbarth D1) yn 73 St Teilo Street, 
Pontarddulais, Abertawe  
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 2.45 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


